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DECISION


The State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts (“the Board”) may discipline Robin Jefferson League based on criminal convictions, license discipline in another state, and misrepresentations on his Missouri license application.  We make no decision on the appropriate degree of discipline because that issue is not before us, as § 621.110, RSMo 2000,
 provides.  
Procedure


The Board filed its complaint on April 12, 2006.  League responded to the complaint by letter to the Board’s counsel, forwarded to us and filed on May 23, 2006.  On July 11, 2006, the Board filed a motion for summary determination (“the motion”).  On such a motion, we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that entitle it to a favorable 
decision and League raises no genuine issue as to such facts.
  On August 18, 2006, we received League’s request for more time to respond, and we issued our order cancelling the hearing and extending the time for League to respond to the motion.  We received League’s response to the motion on September 5, 2006.  He does not dispute the following facts as established by the Board’s affidavit.  

Findings of Fact

1. League holds a Missouri physical therapist license (“license”), first issued on July 10, 1984, and current and active at all relevant times.  
2. The Idaho State Board of Medicine (“the Idaho Board”) issued League a certificate of registration to practice as a physical therapist (“the Idaho license”).  
3. On March 8, 2001, the Fourth Judicial District Court of Ada County, Idaho (“the Idaho court”) issued a document denominated as a “Judgments of Conviction” and a “Probation Order” for:  
a.
Battery under Idaho Code § 18-903 in State v. League, Case No. M0006524. 
b.
Battery under Idaho Code § 18-903 in State v. League, Case No. M0006526.
c.
Injury to a child under Idaho Code § 18-1501-1 in State v. League, Case No. M00011448.  
On October 17, 2001, the Idaho court entered a judgment of conviction and probation for:

d.
Battery under Idaho Code § 18-903, and 
e.
“Disorderly 6-1-10,”
in State v. League, Case No. M0110054.  On the form for each judgment is a blank labeled “withheld judgment,” and it is not checked.  In each case, the Idaho court based the judgment on a finding of guilt, which it based on League’s plea of guilty, and imposed both a sentence of incarceration and two years’ probation.  
4. On November 17, 2003, League entered into a stipulation with the Idaho Board.  The Idaho Board placed League on five years’ probation on grounds that included practicing while impaired with bi-polar disorder and committing the offenses set forth in Finding 3.  The agreement sets forth terms of probation that includes establishing a physician/patient relationship with a psychiatrist for treatment.  League complied with the terms of his probation from March 2004 through March 2005.  On June 30, 2005, League surrendered his Idaho license under an agreement with the Idaho Board.  
5. On December 2, 2005, League signed an application
 to renew his license.  He checked the box marked “no” next to the following questions:
6.  During the past 24 months, have you been diagnosed or treated for any mental or physical illness or condition that has hindered or might serve to hinder your ability to practice physical therapy?

*   *   *

9.  During the past 24 months, have you surrendered a license issued to you by a U.S. state or any Canadian provincial licensing agency for any reason other than failure to renew?
League certified that his answers were true, though he knew that they were false, and intended the Board to rely on his answers for renewal of his license.  Based in part on the answers, the Board renewed League’s license. 
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  The Board has the burden to prove facts on which the law allows discipline.
  Its complaint sets forth the grounds on which we may find League subject to discipline.
   
I.  Criminal Convictions
The complaint argues that League is subject to discipline for having:

been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to this chapter, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed.[
]
We conclude that the Idaho court finally adjudicated League and found him guilty in all four cases because the court did not withhold judgment under Idaho Code § 19-2601.  
As to Case No. M0110054, the complaint alleges a judgment of criminal conviction for “disorderly conduct.”  The judgment and order recites a plea and judgment of guilty for “disorderly 6-1-10.”  We find no corresponding statute in the Idaho code.  The complaint must set forth the course of conduct and the law providing discipline for such conduct.
  When the complaint seeks discipline under a statute that refers to some other law, the complaint must cite that other law.
  If the provision referred to in the judgment is a municipal ordinance, evidence of the ordinance would be necessary before we enter a decision in the Board’s favor on that provision, even if it were a Missouri government’s ordinance.
  We cannot find discipline for uncharged conduct.
  Therefore, we deny the motion as to disorderly conduct in Case No. M0110054.  
The other offenses are as follows.  Idaho Code § 18-903(b) provides: 

A battery is any:


(a) Willful and unlawful use of force or violence upon the person of another; or


(b) Actual, intentional and unlawful touching or striking of another person against the will of the other; or


(c) Unlawfully and intentionally causing bodily harm to an individual.
(Emphasis added.)  As to injury to a child, Idaho Code § 18-1501-1 provides:  

(1) Any person who, under circumstances or conditions likely to produce great bodily harm or death, willfully causes or permits any child to suffer, or inflicts thereon unjustifiable physical pain or mental suffering, or having the care or custody of any child, willfully causes or permits the person or health of such child to be injured, or willfully causes or permits such child to be placed in such situation that its person or health is endangered, is punishable by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding one (1) year, or in the state prison for not less than one (1) year nor more than ten (10) years.
(2) Any person who, under circumstances or conditions other than those likely to produce great bodily harm or death, willfully causes or permits any child to suffer, or inflicts thereon unjustifiable physical pain or mental suffering, or having the care or custody of any child, willfully causes or permits the person or health of such child to be injured, or willfully causes or permits such child to be placed in such situation that its person or health may be endangered, is guilty of a misdemeanor.
(3) A person over the age of eighteen (18) years commits the crime of injury to a child if the person transports a minor in a motor vehicle or vessel as defined in section 67-7003, Idaho Code, while under the influence of alcohol, intoxicating liquor, a controlled substance, or any combination thereof, in violation of section 18-8004 or 67-7034, Idaho Code. Any person convicted of violating this subsection is guilty of a misdemeanor.  If a child suffers bodily injury or death due to a violation of this subsection, the violation will constitute a felony punishable by imprisonment for not more than ten (10) years, unless a more severe penalty is otherwise prescribed by law.
(4) The practice of a parent or guardian who chooses for his child treatment by prayer or spiritual means alone shall not for that reason alone be construed to have violated the duty of care to such child.
(5) As used in this section, "willfully" means acting or failing to act where a reasonable person would know the act or failure to act is likely to result in injury or harm or is likely to endanger the person, health, safety or well-being of the child.
(Emphasis added.)  
a.  Qualifications, Functions or Duties of a Physical Therapist

The qualifications of a physical therapist include good moral character.
  Battery and injury to a child are reasonably related to that qualification.  Therefore, we grant the motion as to an offense reasonably related to the qualifications of a physical therapist.  
b.  Violence as an Essential Element 

The Board argues that League’s offenses were “violent in nature,” but that is not the standard for determining whether an essential element of an offense is an act of violence.  An essential element of a statute is one that must be present for a conviction in every case.
  Violence is the exertion of physical force so as to injure or abuse.
  So for violence to be an essential element, a conviction must be impossible without showing injury or abuse by physical force.  

The language of the statutes under which League was convicted show that violence is not an essential element of those offenses.  Violence is not an essential element of battery because a conviction is possible on the showing of an offensive touch, which is not necessarily injurious or abusive.  Violence is not an essential element of injury to a child because a conviction is possible on the showing of permitting – not committing – injury or abuse, or driving drunk with a child when no injury occurs.  
Therefore, we deny the motion as to offenses an essential element of which is violence. 
c.  Moral Turpitude

Moral turpitude is: 

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]  

We consider the offense as defined by statute.
  Under Idaho Code § 18-903(b), battery requires merely an offensive touch, without even any intent to offend,
 which is not necessarily base, vile, or depraved.  Injury to a child, under any definition in § 18-1501-1, is base, vile, and depraved conduct.  Therefore, we grant the motion as to an offense involving moral turpitude.
II.  License Discipline
The complaint argues that League is subject to discipline for:  
[r]evocation, suspension, restriction, modification, limitation, reprimand, warning, censure, probation or other final disciplinary action against the holder of or applicant for a [physical therapist] license . . . by another state . . . whether or not voluntarily agreed to by the licensee or applicant[.
]
We agree because the Board has shown that Idaho restricted League’s license and that League surrendered his Idaho license.  We conclude that League is subject to discipline in Missouri because of his discipline in Idaho. 
III.  Application Fraud

The complaint argues that League is subject to discipline for:

[u]se of fraud, deception, misrepresentation . . . in securing any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license issued 
pursuant to this chapter or in obtaining permission to take any examination given or required pursuant to this chapter[.
]
Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with an intent to deceive.
  “Deception” contemplates an act designed to deceive, to cheat someone by inducing their reliance on clever contrivance or misrepresentation.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another to act in reliance upon it.
  The Board has carried its burden of proof as to those charges because League’s answer admits that he lied on the application to obtain renewal.  Such conduct constitutes fraud, deception and misrepresentation in securing the license.  We conclude that League is subject to discipline for using fraud, deception and misrepresentation to obtain a license.  
IV.  League’s Arguments


League does not dispute any of the facts material to our decision.  In his answer and response to the motion, he offers his explanation of the events underlying the complaint as follows.  

League denies having bi-polar syndrome, though he agrees that he experienced a manic-depressive cycle beginning in May 2000, including a blackout on May 16, 2000.  He explains that the cycle was part of a therapeutic release of kundalini
 energy that got out of control in May 2000 and September 2001.  He further states that he achieved that release through meditation and large doses of over-the-counter cough medicine, but has since eschewed drugs, including lithium carbonate prescribed by a psychiatrist.  
League alleges that his meditation has recently produced manifestations that signal an imminent milestone in function and stability.  League’s answer argues: 
At issue here is really this.  Is there any danger posed by me to the patients in my care?

He asks for discipline less restrictive than Idaho imposed.  That issue are not before us.  The only issue before us is whether the Board has proven that League committed conduct for which the Board may discipline him.  The issues that League raises bear on the appropriate degree of discipline, which the Board will decide after we certify this case under § 621.110, RSMo 2000.  Under that statute, the Board decides the appropriate degree of discipline based on the record made before us and evidence that League offers to it.  

Summary


We grant the motion and conclude that League is subject to discipline under 
§ 334.100.2(2), (3) and (8).  

SO ORDERED on September 13, 2006.  


________________________________



TERRY JARRETT


Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2005 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


	�Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) and § 536.073.3, RSMo 2000.  


	�Compl. Ex. 3.


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


	�Section 334.100.2(2).  


	�Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 538-39.  


	�Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).


	�State ex rel. Barnes v. Hunter, 867 S.W.2d 282, 283-84 (Mo. App., S.D. 1993).


	�Missouri Dental Bd. v. Cohen, 867 S.W.2d 295, 297 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).


	�Section 334.530.1. 


	�State ex rel. Atkins v. State Bd. of Accountancy, 351 S.W.2d 483, 485 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1961).


	�MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 1396 (11th ed. 2004).


	�In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  


	�Chanmouny v. Ashcroft, 376 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2004).  


	�White v. University of Idaho, 797 P.2d 108, 110-11 (Idaho 1990).  


	�Section 334.100.2(8).


	�Section 334.100.2 (3).


	�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 794 (11th ed. 2004).  


	�State ex rel. Nixon v. Telco Directory Publishing, 863 S.W.2d 596, 600 (Mo. banc 1993).  


	�Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.2 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).


	�“[T]he yogic life force that is held to lie coiled at the base of the spine until it is aroused and sent to the head to trigger enlightenment.”  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 693 (11th ed. 2004).





PAGE  
9

